to measure the effect of interest rate changes under different stress scenarios on the overall profit and economic value.
Based on the domestic and overseas regulatory requirements, the bank-wide asset and liability business structure, operation
and management as well as risk appetite, the Bank set stress testing scenarios for interest rate risk in the banking book
by taking into account the current interest rate level, historical changes and trends, total assets and liabilities and their
term characteristics, business development strategies, customer behaviors and other factors, and conducted stress testing
quarterly.

Analysis on Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank
categorized by major currencies at the end of 2019 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (6,951) (29,652) 6,951 32,313

USD (979) (6,416) 979 6,420

HKD (3,630) (43) 3,630 43

Others 1,553 (1,144) (1,553) 1,147

Total (10,007) (37,255) 10,007 39,923

Note:	 Please refer to “Note 51.(d) to the Financial Statements: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book”.

Interest Rate Exposure Analysis

As at the end of 2019, the Bank had a negative cumulative interest rate sensitivity exposure within one year of
RMB145,156 million, representing a decrease of RMB380,694 million from the end of the previous year, mainly caused
by the increase in repriced or matured loans and advances to customers and bond investments within one year. It had a
positive cumulative interest rate sensitivity exposure above one year of RMB2,130,209 million, representing a decrease of